
 
 
 
 

GENERATION NO. 1 
 
1.1. William Hibbs Sr. Born 1630 in Dean Forest in Gloucestershire, England.. Died March 6, 1685. Executed  

by authority of James II in Gluocestershire, England. Married in 1654,  Joanne, b. ~1635 at  
Gloucestershire, England. 

 Children of William and Joanne Hibbs are: 
      i. John Hibbs b. 1652  in Gloucestershire, England     m. Margaret, b. 1657, England  

      ii. Jane Hibbs, b. Jan. 14, 1654  in Gloucestershire, England 
     iii. Jonathon Hibbs, b. May, 26, 1657 in Dean Forest in Gloucestershire, England  d. Feb 12, 1698  
  in Colford, England.  m. July 7, 1698 Margaret Cox, b. 1662 in Gallett, Gloucestershire, 

England d. Dec 6, 1702 
     iv. Mary Hibbs b. 1659 in Gloucestershire, England 
      v. Sarah Hibbs, b. Jan. 6, 1659 in Gloucestershire, England. d. Dec. 6, 1702. 
     vi. Hannah Hibbs, b. Nov. 11, 1662 in Gloucestershire, England. 
    vii. William Hibbs Jr., b. Jan. 23, 1664 in Gloucestershire, England. Came to America to Burlington,  

New Jersey on ship "KENT" in 1676. d. Fall of 1708 in Byberry Township, Philadelphia  
County, Pennsylvania Colony. 

   viii. Joseph Hibbs, b. Oct. 10, 1668 in Gloucestershire, England.   
 
 

GENERATION NO. 2 
 
2.1. William Hibbs Jr. 2  (William Hibbs Sr 1)    b. January 23, 1664 in Gloucester, England. Came to America  

on ship "KENT" 1n  1676. d. Fall of 1708 in Byberry Township, Philadelphia County, Pennsylvania.  
Married Dec. 2, 1686 in the home of John Hart in Cheltham, Pennsylvania Colony,  Quaker Rites,  
Hannah Howell (or Houl), b. 1666  in Byberry Township, Philadelphia County, Pennsylvania,  
d. Aug 1737  (Hannah was the daughter of Thomas Houl, she married Henry English after the  
death of William).  
Children of William Jr. and Hannah Howell (or Houl) are: 

       i. Joseph Hibbs, b. 1687 in Byberry Township, Philadelphia  County, Pennsylvania.  
 Bucks County Constable in 1728.  d. 1762 Married (1) ~1711 in Philadelphia Rachel  Waring, 
 b. 1692 in Byberry Township, d. 1748.   

m. (2) October 15, 1749 in Pennsylvania, Katherine Love,.   
      ii. Jonathon Hibbs, b. 1689 in Byberry Township, Philadelphia  County, Pennsylvania 

  d. April 16, 1722   m. Elizabeth Waterman, 1714 
     iii. Sarah Hibbs, b. 1692. m. Mar. 20, 1714  Jonathan Cooper, son of William Cooper and  

Tomasine Porter 
     iv. Phebe Hibbs, b. 1697,  Byberry Township, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania d. 1762  m. July 16, 1715,  

Paul Blaker, b. 1619, (Son of  Johannes Bleikers and Rebecca) at Abington Friends MM   
Byberry Township, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania.  

     v. Jacob Hibbs, b. 1699, Byberry Township, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania, d. 1734.   
m. June 15, 1727, Elizabeth Johnson, b. 1700, Byberry Township, Pennsylvania 

    vi. William Hibbs III, b. 1700, Byberry Township, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania. d. Jan. 31, 1789, PA. 
  m. April 2, 1828 Byberry Township, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania,  Ann Carter, b. Feb 2, 1700 
  Byberry Township  Pennsylvania;  d. 1801 
   vii. Hannah  Hibbs, b. 1702, Byberry Township, Philadelphia; d. 1712 
  vii Jeremiah Hibbs. b. 1706,  Byberry Township, Philadelphia.  m. Dec. 25, 1735 Hannah Jones,  

b. April 23, 1708. Byberry Township, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 
 
2.2. Jonathon Hibbs  2  (William Hibbs Sr 1)    b. May, 26, 1657 in Dean Forest in Gloucestershire, England   



d. Feb 12, 1698 in Colford, England.  m. Margaret Cox, b. 1662 in Gallett,  
Gloucestershire, England.   d. Dec 6, 1702 

 Children of Jonathon Hibbs and Margaret Cox are: 
       i. Margaret Hibbs, b. Jan 1, 1691 in England 
      ii. Elizabeth Hibbs, b. June 15, 1693 in England 
     iii. Mary Hibbs, b. July 13, 1695 in Ailberton, England.  m. John Thurston, ~1690 in Thornberry,  

England 
    iv. Jonathon Hibbs Jr. , b. Nov 4, 1697 Gloucestershire, England.   m. UNK b.~1703 in England 

 
 

 

GENERATION NO. 3 
 
3.01. Joseph Hibbs 3  (William Hibbs Jr. 2  William Sr. 1)    b. 1687 in Byberry Township, Philadelphia  

County, Pennsylvania. Served as Bucks County Constable in 1728. Joseph died March 22, 1762  
in Plumstead Township. Bucks County, PA. Married (1) ~1711 in Philadelphia, Rachel  Waring,  
b. 1692 in Byberry, PA         m. (2) Katherine Love,  October 15, 1749 in Pennsylvania.   

 Children of Joseph Hibbs and Rachel Waring are: 
       i. Abraham Hibbs, b. 1713 in Byberry Township, Philadelphia County, Pennsylvania.  
  d. 1735 in California  m. Sarah c.1735 
      ii. Samuel Hibbs, b. 1715 in Byberry Township, Philadelphia County, Pennsylvania.  
  m. Rebecca. 

    iii. Catherine Hibbs, b. 1716, Byberry Township, Philadelphia  County, Pennsylvania. 
  m. John Nyce. 

     iv. Benjamin Hibbs, b. 1717 in Buckingham, Bucks County, Pennsylvania. d. Jan. 21, 1797. 
  m. (1) Margery.  m. (2) Johanna, b. 1721 
                     v. Male child, b. 1719 in Byberry Township, Philadelphia County, Pennsylvania. 
     vi. Hannah Hibbs, b. 1720, Byberry Township, Philadelphia, County, Pennsylvania.   
    vii. John Hibbs, b. 1721 in Buckingham, Bucks County, Pennsylvania. 
  m. (1)[Unk, b. 1735] out of Quaker religion. m.(2) Unk  b. 1726 in Pennsylvania. 
   viii. William Hibbs, b. 1722, Byberry Township, Philadelphia County, Pennsylvania. 
  m. 1739 in Bucks  County, Pennsylvania Rebecca Cooper, b. ~1722 
    ix. Male child, b. 1723 in Buckingham, Bucks County, Pennsylvania, died before 1790. 
    x. Sarah Hibbs, b. 1724, Byberry Township, Philadelphia County, Pennsylvania. 
  m. John Wing, Christ Church, PA. 
   xi. Rachel Hibbs, b. 1726, Byberry Township Philadelphia, County, Pennsylvania. 

d. July 18. 1769.  m. April 11, 1853  First wife of Robert Smith Jr., b. Dec 11, 1734 
 xii. Joseph Hibbs Jr., b. 1730, Byberry Township, Philadelphia, County, Pennsylvania. 

  d. 1796, Loudoun County, VA. 
 xiii. Phebe Hibbs, b. 1726 in Byberry Township, Philadelphia  County, Pennsylvania.  
  d. 1799  m. Thomas Cooper, b. 1726,  d. 1805 

xiv. Jacob Hibbs, b. 1735 in Byberry Township, Philadelphia County, Pennsylvania.  
  d. 1796 in Green Co. PA.  

 xv. Isaac Hibbs b. 1740 in Byberry Township, Philadelphia County, PA. d. Aug. 1813,  
in Nelson Co. KY.  m. Dec. 22, 1763 Elizabeth Roberts in Bucks County, PA. 

Children of Joseph Hibbs and Katherine Love are: 
   xvi. Abraham Hibbs, b. 1750. 
  xvii. James Hibbs, b. 17--?  , m. Esther Williams. 
 xviii. William Hibbs, b. 1755, m. Elizabeth Booz, b. ~1741 in Pennsylvania 
 
3.02. Jonathon Hibbs 3  (William Hibbs Jr. 2  William Sr. 1)    b. 1689 in Byberry, Philadelphia Co. 

PA;  d. April 16, 1722  m. 1714,  Elizabeth Waterman, b. 1691 Bucks County, PA Colony 
 Children of Jonathon Hibbs and Elizabeth are: 
       i. Elizabeth Hibbs, b. ~1715 in Monmouth, New Jersey   

m. June 5, 1735, Charles Watts, b. ~1710 New Jersey. 



      ii. William Hibbs, b. ~1717 in Monmouth, New Jersey      
m. Rebecca (Cowper) Cooper, b. New Jersey 

     iii. Jonathon Hibbs Jr., b. ~1719 in Monmouth, New Jersey     
m. Mary LNU, b. ~1724 in New Jersey 

     iv. Benjamin Hibbs, b. ~1721 in Monmouth, New Jersey 
      v. Eli Hibbs.  m. Oct. 20, 1773 Mary Collum 
 
3.03. Sarah Hibbs 3  (William Hibbs Jr. 2  William Sr. 1)     b. 1692.  m. March 20, 1714 at Abington  

Friends MM,  Byberry Township, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania Colony, Jonathan Cooper,  
b. Jan 11, 1676 near Leyburn, Yorkshire, England. 

 Children of Sarah Hibbs and Jonathan Cooper are: 
       i. Hannah Cooper, b. Feb. 10, 1715, PA.  d. July 17, 1716, Middletown, Pa. 
      ii. Jeremiah Cooper, b. Nov. 30, 1716. d. 1748  m. 1741, Middletown, PA,  

Rebecca Wildman, b. Nov 9, 1715, in Middletown, PA 
     iii. Hannah Cooper, b. March 29, 1719, in Bucks County, Pennsylvania Colony;  

d. May 20, 1792 in Solesbury Twp, Bucks Co. PA 
  m. Oct 21, 1737, at Gwynedd Meeting, PA, John Balderston,  

b. March 7, 1716, in Norwich, Norfolk, England 
     iv. Jonathon Cooper, b. Sep 1, 1721 in Bucks County, Pennsylvania Colony; d. May 6, 1797 
  m. Sarah Stockdale,b. 1725 in Bucks County, Pennsylvania Colony 
      v. Phoebe Cooper, b. Nov. 29, 1723 in Middletown, Bucks County, Pennsylvania Colony 
     vi. William Jacob Cooper, b. March 1, 1730; d. June 23, 1775 in Union County, SC   
  m. (1) UNK 

m. (2) Elizabeth “Lidy” Clark, b. 1734 in Bucks County, Pennsylvania Colony 
  m. (3) Sarah LNU, b. ~1732 in Pennsylvania Colony 
 
3.04. Jacob Hibbs 3  (William Hibbs Jr. 2  William Sr. 1)   b. 1699 in Byberry Township, Philadelphia,  

County, Pennsylvania. d. 1734.   m. June 15, 1727 in New Jersey,   Elizabeth Johnson, 
  b. 1700 in Byberry Township 
 Children of Jacob Hibbs and Elizabeth Johnson are: 
       i. Phoebe Hibbs, b. May 17, 1728  in Bucks County, Pennsylvania Colony  d. 1751. 
      ii. Jacob Hibbs Jr., b. ~1730 in New Jersey, d. 1773, Pa. m. 1761, PA , Elizabeth  DeGuyon,  

b. ~1734 in New Jersey. 
     iii. Jonathan Hibbs, b. 1732 in New Jersey. d. 1797 In Pa.  m. Sarah DeGuyon,  

b. ~1736 in New Jersey 
 
3.05. William Hibbs III 3  (William Hibbs Jr. 2  William Sr. 1)  b. 1700 in Byberry Township,  

Pennsylvania Colony. d. Jan. 31, 1789 in Northampton Twp.,Bucks County PA.  
 m. Feb. 2, 1727 in Wrightstown, Bucks County, PA at Friends MM, Ann Carter,  

b. Feb. 2, 1700, Middletown MM PA. d. 1801 
 Children of William Hibbs III and Ann Carter are: 
      i. Susannah Hibbs, b. April 6, 1730 in Middletown, Bucks Co. PA.  died very young. 
     ii. Hannah Hibbs, b. April 6, 1729 in Middletown, Bucks Co. PA; d. April 22, 1777 
  m. Sep 18, 1750 James Cooper, b. 1729 in Byberry Twp 
 NOTE:  Hannah is a controversial figure, in that it is not clear which Hannah Hibbs married 
  James Cooper and was the mother of William Cooper, Judge, Congressman,  
  wealthy landowner, founder of Cooperstown, New York, and father of  

James Fenimore Cooper.  
 

    iii. Phebe Hibbs, b. Feb 14, 1732, Middletown, Bucks Co. PA. m. (1) Common Law,  Thomas Nelson,  
  b. 1727 in PA. m. (2) Dec, 4, 1760, PA, Joseph Smith, b. April 1, 1721.  m. (3) May 2, 1765,   

George Kinsey , b. 1727 in Wrightstown, Bucks, Pennsylvania Colony. 
   iv. Sarah Hibbs, b. Jan. 14, 1732, in Middletown, Bucks Co. PA.  d. Greene Co. PA.  
  m. April 28, 1763 in Wrightstown, PA.  Peter Blaker, b. Jan 3, 1722 in Buckingham Twp,  
  Bucks, Pennsylvania Colony. Son of  Samuel Blaker and Sarah Smith 
    v. William Hibbs IV, b. Dec. 2, 1735 in Middletown, Bucks Co. PA.  d. 1820, Loudoun  



  Co. Va. m. Ruth Blaker, b. ~1750  in Northampton Twp, Bucks, PA. Daughter of  
  John Blaker and Catherine Williams  
   vi. James Hibbs, b. Oct. 7, 1737 in  Middletown, Bucks Co. PA.  m. April 21, 1762, at  Wrightstown,  

MM, Bucks, PA.  Sarah Blaker, b. ~1740 in Northampton Twp, Bucks, PA. Daughter of  
  John Blaker and Catherine Williams  
  vii. Ann Hibbs, b. Sep. 12, 1739, in Middletown, Bucks Co. PA. m. Dec. 10, 1761 Ralph Smith  

b. Dec 28, 1725 in Bucks County, Pennsylvania Colony. 
 viii. Mary C. Hibbs, b. Dec. 22, 1743 in Middletown, Bucks, Pennsylvania . m. David Kinsey  

b. 1739 in Buckingham Twp, Bucks, Pennsylvania Colony 
    ix. Benjamin Hibbs, b. 1746, in Middletown, Bucks Co. PA..  d. Sep. 25, 1815.   

m. Nov. 24, 1778, PA  Sarah Ann Hicks Worstall, b.~1751  in Pennsylvania Colony 
     x. Nehemiah Hibbs, b. 1748 , in Middletown, Bucks Co. PA.  d. before Jan 31, 1789.   

m. (1) Rebecca. m. (2) Feb. 11, 1775, in PA. Esther Slaats,  
    xi. Abigail Hibbs, b. 1750 , in Middletown, Bucks Co. PA.  m. 'Parsons'. 
    xii. Susannah "Anna" Hibbs, b. 1752 in Middletown, Bucks Co. Pa   

m. 1778 in PA.  Joseph Worstall, b. Jan 13, 1750 in Middletown, Bucks, Pennsylvania 
 
3.06. Hannah Hibbs 3  (William Hibbs Jr. 2  William Sr. 1)  b. 1702, d. 1712  m. UNK.   
 This entry is highly suspect. It is included to provide an accurate copy of documents collected for   

this production.  
 
3.07. Jeremiah Hibbs 3  (William Hibbs Jr. 2  William Sr. 1)  b. 1706-08 in Byberry Township, Philadelphia,  
 Bucks County, Pennsylvania. m. (1)April 23, 1708  'Elizabeth'  m. (2) Dec. 25, 1735.  Hannah Jones, 
 Child of Jeremiah Hibbs and 'Elizabeth ' is: 
       i. Hannah Hibbs. 
 
3.08. Jonathon Hibbs Jr.  3  (Jonathon Hibbs  2  William Hibbs Sr 1)    b. Nov 4, 1697 Gloucestershire,  

England  m. UNK b.~1703 in England  Children of Jonathon Hibbs Jr.  and UNK are: 
       i. John Hibbs, b. ~1724 in Pasquotank, New York, Colony.  m. Elizabeth Oglesbey ,  

b. ~ 1729 in North Carolina 
      ii. Jonathon Hibbs, b. ~1726 in Pasquotank, New York, Colony.   
  
 
 
 

GENERATION NO. 4 
 
4.01. Abraham Hibbs 4  (Son of Joseph 3  William Hibbs Jr. 2  William Sr. 1)       

b. 1713 in Byberry Township, Philadelphia County, Pennsylvania. d. 1735 in California  m. 'Sarah' . 
 Child of Abraham Hibbs and 'Sarah' is: 
       i. Joseph Hibbs, b. ~1735 in California 
 
4.02. Samuel Hibbs  4  (Son of Joseph 3  William Hibbs Jr. 2  William Sr. 1)       

b. 1715 in Byberry Township, Philadelphia  County, Pennsylvania Colony. 
m. Rebecca, b.~1715 in  Pennsylvania, Colony 
Child of Samuel Hibbs and Rebecca is: 
      i. Eli Hibbs, b. ~ 1758 
 

4.03. (Male Child) Hibbs 4  (Son of Joseph 3  William Hibbs Jr. 2  William Sr. 1)       
 b. 1715, in Byberry, Philadelphia County, PA,  died Before 1790, married  'Joanna',  

b. ~1724 in PA  Two children were born to this couple, names unknown 
 
4.04 Benjamin Hibbs 4  (Son of Joseph 3 William Hibbs Jr. 2  William Sr. 1)       
 b. 1717 in Buckingham, Bucks County, Pennsylvania Colony. m. (1) Margery 
 m. (2) Johanna. 



 Six children were born to Benjamin and Johanna from 1742 to 1752 - names UNK  
 
4.05. William Hibbs 4  (Joseph Hibbs 3  William Hibbs Jr. 2  William Sr. 1 )   

b. 1722, Byberry Township, Philadelphia  County, Pennsylvania. m. 1739 in Bucks   
County, Pennsylvania Rebecca Cooper, b. ~1722 

 Children of William Hibbs and Rebecca Cooper are: 
       i. Rebecca Hibbs, b. Nov 25, 1740, Byberry Bensalem Township, Philadelphia  County, PA. 
  d. Mar 22, 1849 in Philadelphia, PA. m Sep 14, 1768 in Wrightstown, York County, PA,  
  William Trego, b. March 16, 1744 in Upper Makefield Township, Bucks County, PA 
      ii. Elizabeth Hibbs, b. ~1752  d. Dec 1813  m. Thomas West 
 
4.06. Rachel Hibbs 4  (Joseph Hibbs 3  William Hibbs Jr. 2  William Sr. 1 )    b. 1726, Byberry Township,  

Philadelphia  County, Pennsylvania. d. July 18. 1769.  m. April 11, 1753  First wife of Robert  
Smith Jr., b. Dec 11, 1734 

 Children of  Rachel Hibbs and Robert Smith Jr are: 
       i. Phoebe Smith, b. March 16, 1764 in Wrightstown Twp. Bucks  County, Pennsylvania.  

m. John Warner Jr. , b. Dec 3, 1750 or 51 in Wrightstown Twp. Bucks County, PA 
      ii. John Smith, b. July 27, 1756  in Wrightstown Twp. Bucks County, Pennsylvania 
  m. Sarah Smith, b. Oct 25, 1755 in Solebury Twp, Bucks County, Pennsylvania 
     iii. Ann Smith, b. Dec 15, 175851 in Wrightstown Twp. Bucks County, Pennsylvania 
  m. Joel Carver, b. 1752 in Buckingham, Bucks County, Pennsylvania Colony 
     iv. Abraham Smith, b. Sep 13, 1760 in Wrightstown Twp. Bucks County, Pennsylvania 
  m. Esther LNU,b. Pennsylvania 
      v. Hannah Smith, b. Nov 16. 1762 in Wrightstown Twp. Bucks County, Pennsylvania 
  m. (1) James Heaton, b. ~1860 in Bucks, , PA 
                 m, (2) Jonathon Heaton, b. ~1857, In Bucks, ,  PA 
     vi. Rachel Smith, b. June 3,  1765 in Wrightstown Twp. Bucks County, Pennsylvania 
 
4.07. Joseph Hibbs Jr. 4 (Joseph 3 William Hibbs Jr. 2  William Sr. 1)  b. 1730, Byberry  

Township, Philadelphia  County, Pennsylvania.  d. 1794, in Loudoun Co. VA. 
 m. Jan 4, 1757 Elizabeth LNU, b. 1737 in Buckingham, Bucks County, PA. Colony 
 Children of Joseph Hibbs Jr. and Elizabeth LNU. are: 
       i. Jonathan Hibbs, b. 1757, Byberry Township, PA  m. Rachel Miller. 
      ii. William Hibbs, b. 1759, Byberry Township, PA  d. 1830.   m. Margaret, b. 1764, PA 
     iv. Joseph Hibbs III, b. 1761 in Byberry Township, Pennsylvania;  m. 1779 in Kentucky,   

Mrs Hibbs, b. 1762 in Pennsylvania  
      v. Sarah Hibbs,  b. 1764 Byberry Township, PA  m. Nov 23, 1782 in Frederick County  

Maryland,  Adam Emery, b. ~1759  in Virginia 
     vi. Mercy Hibbs, b. 1766 Byberry Township, PA   
    vii. Elizabeth Hibbs, b. 1768 in Loudoun Co. Virginia,  m. Thomas Stump  

b. ~1763 Loudoun Co. Virginia.. 
   viii. Jacob Hibbs. b. 1769 in Loudoun Co. VA. d. March 16, 1838 in Fairmont, Marion Co. VA  

m. 1794,  Jane Huggins, b. 1769 in Loudoun Co. VA. d. Nov 13, 1833 
     ix. David Hibbs, b. 1772 in Loudoun Co. VA  
 
4.08. Phebe Hibbs 4 (Daughter of Joseph 3  William Hibbs Jr. 2  William Sr. 1)   

b. Feb. 14, 1732  Buckingham Twp., Bucks County, Pennsylvania Colony.  d. 1799   
m. 1745, Thomas Cooper, b. Nov. 20, 1726  Son of William Cooper and Mary Groom.   

 Children of Phebe Hibbs and Thomas Cooper are: 
       i. Daughter, b. 1746 in Byberry Township, Philadelphia  County, Pennsylvania Colony 
      ii. Phebe Cooper, b. Jan. 4, 1752, m. (1) John Groom, b. 1750. m. (2) Hagerman, b. 1748  
     iii. Thomas Cooper, b. 1759 in Byberry Twp, Philadelphia  County, Pennsylvania Colony 
  m. Mary Merrick, b. April 26, 1760 Bucks County, Pennsylvania Colony 
     iv. Mary Cooper, b. April 12, 1765 in New Hope, Bucks County, Pennsylvania Colony  
  m. Benjamin Conway, b. 1761 in New Hope, Bucks County, Pennsylvania Colony 



Thomas Cooper, b. 1726, d. 1805 x Phebe Hibbs, b. 1726, d. 1799 

Resident of Solebury, Bucks county, Pa. Will of Thomas probated September 
2, 1805, and recorded at Doylestown, Bucks county, in Book 7, page 95. By the 
will of his uncle in 1750, Thomas took "that plantation at Buckingham, in 
Bucks county, Pa., that William Preston did clear out of the woods." He was 
born at Byberry, a township of old Philadelphia county, on a farm bounded by 
the lines of Bucks county and Montgomery county. By the will of his mother, 
Mary (Groom) Cooper, Thomas took, in 1722, the remaining 12 acres of her 
estate, near the site of the hamlet of Smithfield, since called Somerton, now in 
the most modern ward of Philadelphia city. The hamlet is mentioned at pages 
47 and 56 of Martindale's History of Byberry and Moreland. 

 
4.09. Catherine Hibbs 4 (Joseph 3 William Hibbs Jr. 2  William Sr. 1)  

 b. 1733, Byberry Township, Philadelphia  County, Pennsylvania.  m. 1750 John Nyce. 
 Children of Catherine Hibbs and John Nyce. are:  

      i. Elizabeth Nyce, b. ~1751 in Byberry Township, Philadelphia  County, Pennsylvania. 
     ii. Catherine Nyce, b. ~1753 in Byberry Township, Philadelphia  County, Pennsylvania. 

  
4.10. Jacob Hibbs 4  (Joseph 3  William Hibbs Jr. 2  William Sr. 1)    

b. 1735 in Byberry Township, PA. d. 1796 in Greene Co. PA.   m. May 1, 1760 , Bucks Co. PA   
Elizabeth Lacy, b. ~1738 in Bucks County, Pennsylvania,  Dau. of  Thomas Lacy and Eliz. Canby. 

 Children of Jacob Hibbs and Elizabeth Lacy are: 
       i. Lacey Hibbs, b. 1762, Cumberland Co., PA. d. Dec. 30, 1819, in Fayette County, PA.  
  m. 1790 Sarah Croft, b. 1762 in Maryland 
      ii. Mary Hibbs, b. Dec. 26, 1764, Loudoun Co. VA. d. March 17, 1836 in Greene Co. PA. 
  m. Sep. 3, 1782, Peter Myers, b. June 11, 1760 in New Jersey Colony 
     iii. Aaron J. Hibbs, b. 1766, Loudoun Co. VA. d. June 1832 in Adams Co. Ohio. 
  m. Sep 3, 1782, Catherine Craft, b. 1770 in Frederick, Maryland; d. Oct 1846 
     iv. Phoebe Hibbs, b. July 22, 1767, Loudoun Co. VA. d. Dec 26, 1834  m. Jan 31, 1791 John Craft. 
      v. Tamar Hibbs, b. 1769 in Loudoun Co. VA   m. 1784  John Thomas Purdum. 
     vi. Jonah Hibbs, b. 1772 Loudoun Co. VA.  d. 1839 in Arkansas.  m. Lucinda LNU 
    vii. Phillip Hibbs, b. 1773, Greene Co. VA. d. before 1790 census. 
 
The information in A LIST OF DESCENDANTS 1823-1953 by Sylvia Snook indicates that Jacob Hibbs  
was born ca.1730 in Bucks County, PA and settled for a time in Louden County, VA before settling in  
Fayette County, PA where he received a patent for land from the State of PA in 1780. Later he traded  
this land with his son, Lacey, and moved to Greene County, PA.  
 
4.11. Isaac Hibbs 4  (Joseph 3  William Hibbs Jr. 2  William Sr. 1)       
 b. 1740 in Wrightstown, Bucks County, PA. d. Aug. 1813, in Nelson Co. KY.  m. Dec. 4, 1763  

in Low Dutch Church N&S Hampton, PA. Elizabeth Roberts, b. 1742 in New Jersey 
 
Isaac was disowned by the Low Dutch Church of North and South Hampton (now the Presbyterian Church,  
Churchville, Bucks County, Pennsylvania) for marrying outside his faith in the Quaker Church to a "Dutch"  
German girl. He followed his brothers to Virginia and settled in Bedford County, where he gave his consent  
to the marriages of his daughters.  He left Pennsylvania with his wife and some of his brothers and settled in  
Loudoun County, Virginia and later to Bedford County. In December of 179, he went to Kentucky with  
Samuel and Nicholas Osburn (husband of his daughter, Rachel) and settled in Nelson County, Kentucky. 
 
 Children of Isaac Hibbs and Elizabeth Roberts are: 
       i. Samuel Hibbs, b. c.1764 in Loudoun Co. VA. d. ~1828 in Pickwick Co. Ohio.   
  m. Oct. 18, 1791 in Bedford Co. VA. By Joseph Drury, J.P.   Eva James, b. 1770  



  in Bedford, Virginia 
      ii. Rachel Hibbs, b. 1765 in Loudoun Co. VA. d. Jan. 9, 1859 Long Lick, Bullitt Co. Ky. 
  m. Jan 11, 1786 Nicholas Osburn, b. 1768 in Loudoun County, Virginia; d. Oct 30, 1847. 
     iii. Hannah Hibbs, b.1767 in Loudoun Co. VA. d. before 1798. in Bedford Co.VA.   m. Dec. 4, 1787  

in Bedford Co. VA. By James Mitchell, J.P.     George L. Bunch, b.~1766 d. after 1832 in  
Warren County, Kentucky. 

     iv. Joseph Hibbs, b. c.1768 , Loudoun Co. VA. d. Indiana.  m. (1) Frankey  " Frances " Atkinson  
  Feb. 25, 1790 in Bedford Co. VA. By Nathaniel Shrewsbury J.P. m. (2) Rachel Enlow on 
  Dec 7, or Dec 18, 1800 in Bardstown, Nelson County, Kentucky. 
      v. Ruth Hibbs, b. c.1770-1774 in Virginia.  d. in Kentucky.  m. (1) James Bunch March 30,1791  

in Bedford Co. VA. by Nathaniel Shrewsbury J.P;  
m. (2) Aaron Cuppy, b. 1769  Nelson Co. Kentucky.  
m. (3) Aaron Cuppy,   July 29,1797,  Nelson Co. Kentucky. 

     vi. Elizabeth Hibbs, b. 1772 in VA. d. Nov. 4, 1865 at age 92 in Harrisburg, Saline County, Illinois. 
m. Nov. 28, 1791 By Nathaniel Shrewsbury J.P in Bedford County, Virginia, John Slaton Jr.  
(Slayden), b. 1773 in Virginia. 

    vii. Isaac Hibbs II b. 1777 in Bedford County VA. d. after 1850 in Graves Co. Ky. 
  m. (1) April 10, 1798 in Nelson County, Kentucky, Candes Edwards, b. 1777 in Virginia. 
  m. (2) Mary Lucas, b. 1769 in Bucks  County, Pennsylvania 
  m. (3) Elizabeth Ann Hibbs, 1813 in Hardin County, Kentucky. 
  viii. Nathan H. Hibbs Sr., b. 1779 in Bedford County VA. d. July, 1860 in Hopkins County, KY.  

m. (1) June 1, 1808 Mary Rachel “Polly” Bourland, b. April 9, 1790 in Laurens County,  
South Carolina, d. Oct 1, 1846.  m. (2) Oct 19, 1846, Polly Manahan, b. 1828 

    ix. Jonathan Hibbs, b. c.1780 in Bedford Co. VA. d. 1836 in Nelson Co. KY. m. Mrs. Lydia Miller 
  Grable July 31, 1806 in Nelson Co. KY. 
     x. Mary "Polly" Hibbs, b. c.1782  in Bedford Co. VA. d. June 8, 1831 in Nelson Co. KY. 
  m. June 5, 1805 in Nelson Co,  KY,  Abner Osburn, b. 1776 in Virginia 
    xi. William Hibbs, b. c.1785  in Bedford Co. VA. d. c.1830 in Nelson Co. KY.   

m. (1) Janet Thomas      m. (2) Ann “Nancy”  Linthicarn. 
   xii. John H. Hibbs, b. 1787 in  Bedford Co. VA. d. 1860 in Hopkins Co. KY.   m. Nancy Linder. 
 
4.12. William Hibbs 4  (Joseph 3   William Hibbs Jr. 2  William Sr. 1)    
 NOTE: William is the second son of Joseph with the name “William”. 

 b. 1755, m. Elizabeth Booz, b. ~1741 in Pennsylvania 
 Child of William Hibbs and Elizabeth Booz is: 
       i. Edward Hibbs, b. ~1764 in Pennsylvania; m. FNU Worthington, b. ~1764 in Pennsylvania 
 
4.13. Jeremiah Cooper 4 (Sarah Hibbs 3  William Hibbs Jr. 2  William Sr. 1 )  b. Nov. 30, 1716. d. 1748   

m. 1741, Middletown, PA,   Rebecca Wildman, b. Nov 9, 1715, in Middletown, PA 
Children of Jeremiah Cooper and Rebecca Wildman are: 
      i. Isaac Cooper, b. 1742,  in Bucks County, Pennsylvania  
     ii. Rachael  Cooper, b.  1744   in Bucks County, Pennsylvania 
    iii. Jeremiah  Cooper, b. 1746  in Bucks County, Pennsylvania 
    iv. Rebecca  Cooper, b. 1748  in Bucks County, Pennsylvania 
     v. Joe  Cooper, b.  1750  in Bucks County, Pennsylvania 

 
4.14. Hannah Cooper 4 (Sarah Hibbs 3  William Hibbs Jr. 2  William Sr. 1 )  b. March 29, 1719,  

in Bucks County, Pennsylvania Colony; d. July, 1778   m. John Balderston,  
b. March 7, 1716, in Norwich, Norfolk, England 
Children of Hannah Cooper and John Balderston are: 
      i. John Balderston Jr., b. March 15, 1740 in Solebury Twp. , Bucks County, Pennsylvania. 
 m. (1) Deborah Wason, b. March 23, 1744 in Fall, Pennsylvania Colony. 
 m  (2) Elizabeth Langdale, b. 1744 in Solebury Twp, Bucks County, Pennsylvania 
     ii. Jonathan Balderston, b. Oct 26, 1741 in Solebury Twp. , Bucks County, Pennsylvania 
 m. Jane Fly, b. ~1746 in Solebury Twp. , Bucks County, Pennsylvania 
    iii. Bartholomew Balderston, b. Sep 4, 1743 in, Bucks County, Pennsylvania 



 m. Sarah Johnson, b. 1747 Swede’s  Church, Ellicott Mills, Maryland 
    iv.Timothy Balderston, b. Oct 10, 1745 in Barnstable County, Massachusetts Colony 
 m. Rachel Twining, b. Aug 15, 1751 in Newton, Bucks County, Pennsylvania 
 m. Mrs Rachel Balderston, b. ~1758 in Falls, Bucks County, Pennsylvania 
     v. Jacob Balderston, b. Dec 27, 1848,  Bucks County, Pennsylvania 
 m. Mary (Ann) Kennard, b. ~1749 in Bedminster Twp,  Bucks County, Pennsylvania 
    vi. Hannah Balderston, b. Jan 11. 1752,  Bucks County, Pennsylvania 
 m Wiliam Beans, b. July 15, 1740 in Solebury Twp. , Bucks County, Pennsylvania 
   vii. Isaiah Balderston, b. Feb 24, 1753 Bucks County, Pennsylvania 
 m. Martha Fly, b. 1757, Bucks County, Pennsylvania 
  viii. Mordecai Balderston, b.Jan 31, 1755, in Wrightstown Twp, Bucks County, Pennsylvania 
 m. Feb 11, 1778 Deborah Michener, b. April 23, 1757 in Plumstead Twp,  

Bucks County, Pennsylvania 
    ix. Sarah Balderston, b. Feb 21, 1757  in Bucks County, Pennsylvania 
 m. Hugh Fly Jr, b. ~1755 in Buckingham, Bucks County, Pennsylvania 
 m. Hugh Fly , b. ~1735 in Solebury Twp, Bucks County, Pennsylvania 
     x. Lydia Balderston, b. July 4, 1759,  Bucks County, Pennsylvania 
 m. Aaron Quinby, b. June 17, 1757 in Hunterdon, New Jersey Colony 
    xi. John Balderston, b. 1761 Bucks County, Pennsylvania 
     x. Mary  Balderston, b. June 11, 1762 in Bucks County, Pennsylvania 
 m. William Cooper, b. 1758 in Bucks County, Pennsylvania 

 
4.15. William Jacob Cooper  4 (Sarah Hibbs 3  William Hibbs Jr. 2  William Sr. 1 )   

b. March 1, 1730 in Middletown, Bucks, Pennsylvania Colony   
d. June 23, 1775 in Union County, SC  m. (1) UNK 
m. (2) 1752  Elizabeth “Lidia” Clark, b. 1734 in Bucks County, Pennsylvania Colony 
m. (3) Sarah LNU, b. ~1732 in Pennsylvania Colony  
Child of William Jacob Cooper  and UNK is: 
      i.Rachel Cooper, b. ~1751 in Bucks County, Pennsylvania Colony 
 m, Samuel Smith, b. Sep 20, 1753 in Wrightstown, Bucks, Pennsylvania Colony 
Children of William Jacob Cooper  and Elizabeth “Lydia” Clark are: 

       i. Jacob Cooper, b. 1753 Bucks Co. PA  m. Mary LNU ~1755  m. Rachel ~1760 
      ii. William Cooper Jr., b. April 24, 1756  Bucks Co. PA  m. Mary Hunter,  

b. 1759 in Union County, South Carolina 
     iii. Stacey (Eutacy) Cooper, b. 1757 Bucks Co. PA  m. (1) Tabitha “Sarah” Pearson,  

b. Sep 22, 1765 in Union, South Carolina    m. (2) Elizabeth Townsend.  
b. 1799  in Union County, South Carolina 

     iv. Nathan Cooper, b. 1759  Union Co. SC,  m. (1) Sarah, b. ~1765, South Carolina     
  m. (2) M. Keziah, b. ~1765,  South Carolina     
      v. Samuel Cooper, b. 1761; d. 1794 Union Co. SC, m. Elizabeth Worley,  

b.~1763,  South Carolina     
     vi. Jeremiah Cooper, b. 1763; d. 1795  Union Co. SC 
    vii. Jonathan Cooper, b.  1765  Union Co. SC 
   viii. Sarah Cooper, b. 1767 in Black Rock, Union Co. SC  m. Peter Phillips, 

b. 1762 in Ireland, Pennsylvania 
     ix. David Cooper, b. 1769  in Black Rock, Union Co. SC  m. Charity Powell,  

b.~1771, South Carolina 
      x. Joseph Cooper, b. 1771  Union ,Union Co. SC    m. Hannah Phillips, 

b. 1776 in South Carolina 
     xi. Hannah Cooper, b. Jan 6, 1775  Goshen Hill, Union Co. SC   

m. John Lee, b. Nov 25, 1770  in Goshen Hill, Union Co. SC   
 
4.16.  Jonathan Hibbs 4  (Jacob 3  William Hibbs Jr. 2  William Sr. 1 b. 1732 in New Jersey.  

d. 1797 In Pa.  m. ~1763 Sarah DeGuyon, b. ~1736 in New Jersey 
Children of Jonathan Hibbs and Sarah DeGuyon are: 

       i. Jonathan Hibbs, b. ~1754 



 
4.17. Hannah Hibbs4 (William Hibbs III  3 William Hibbs Jr. 2   William Sr. 1)   

b. 1729, Buckingham, Bucks Co. PA. d. April 22, 1777 in Byberry Township, Pa.  
 m. Sep. 18, 1750 at Christ Church, Philadelphia, PA.  James Cooper Sr. b. 1729  in Byberry Township, Pa.  

d. abt. 1795 in Chester Co. Pennsylvania. Son of William Cooper and Mary Groome. 
   Children of Hannah Hibbs and James Cooper are: 
       i. Susannah Cooper, b. 1751 in Philadelphia, Pennsylvania. 
      ii. James Cooper Jr, b. Mar. 6, 1753 d. May 1, 1849 Oswego, New York  

m. (1) Naomi Nelson. m. (2) Mary Albritson. m. (3) Sarah Comly,  
b. Aug 17, 1768, Byberry 
 

The Oswego (New York) "Times," of May 3, 1849, contains the  
          following obituary notice of a Bucks county Cooper: "James Cooper died at  
          eight o'clock last evening at the residence of his son, C. C. Cooper,  
             esquire, of this city, after a short illness, in the ninety-seventh year  
          of his age, having been born in Bucks county, Pennsylvania, on the 6th of  
          March, 1753. He was a brothe r of the late Judge William Cooper, and uncle  
          of James Fenimore Cooper. Till within a few days Mr. Cooper retained in a  
          remarkable degree the powers and faculties of an athletic frame and strong  
          intellect. He emphatically belonged to the iron race of the Revolution, to  
          an age gone by, and was the friend and intimate acquaintance of  Washington.  
 At the commencement of the Revolution he served in the navy of  
           Pennsylvania, and subsequently in the militia of his native state, and   
 participated in the hard fought battles of Monmouth and Germantown." 

 
     iii. William C. Cooper,  b. Dec. 2, 1754  in Byberry, Pennsylvania. d. Dec 22, 1809 in  

Albany, New York. His death was from a blow to the back of his head given by a  
political opponent. 
m. Dec 12, 1775 in Burlington, New Jersey, Elizabeth Fenimore, b. June 11, 1752   
in New Jersey Colony 

     iv. Letitia Cooper, b. 1756 in Philadelphia, Pennsylvania.   m. Joseph Ashton. 
     v. Levi Cooper, b. ~1758  in Philadelphia, Pennsylvania.   m. Unk . Rich.      
    vi. Benjamin Cooper, b. 1760 in Philadelphia, Pennsylvania.   m. Mary Cooper. 

    vii. Ann Cooper, b. ~1762 in Philadelphia, Pennsylvania. d. 1818  m. Daniel Kelly 
    vii. Hannah Cooper, b. 1771 in Philadelphia, Pennsylvania. d. 1853.  m. Hamnel Johnson, b. 1767. 
 

James Cooper, b. 1729 in Byberry township, now the most northern ward of Philadelphia, in a 
dwelling near the Somerton post office; married at Christ Church, Philadelphia, September 18, 
1750, Hannah Hibbs, daughter of William Hibbs, and wife Ann (Carter), who were married at 
Friend's Meeting, in Wrightstown, Bucks county, Pa., April 13, 1728. These descended from 
English settlers who were at Burlington, N. J;, in 1678.  

? James owned, by bequest, under the will of his uncle, Samuel Cooper, probated November 24, 
1750, "the plantation at Buckingham, in Bucks county, that Nathan Preston did clear out of 
the woods," but did not take possession, as in September 1753, James is recorded a resident of 
Moreland township, now Montgomery county, Pa. Soon after he returned to the vicinity of the 
homestead in Byberry. There his son William was born in December 1754, and doubtless the 
later born sons and daughters by his wife, Hannah, who died in Byberry, April 22, 1777  

      James Cooper Sr. married Elizabeth Wager In 1778. 
   Children of James Cooper and Elizabeth Wager are: 



       i. Amelia Cooper, b. 1779 
      ii. Marmaduke Cooper, b. 1781 
     iii. Meshach Cooper, b. 1783 
     iv. Laodosia Cooper, b. 1784 
      v. Naboth Cooper, b. 1785 
     vi. Noah Cooper, b. 1787 
    vii. Alpheus Cooper, b. 1789 
 
4.18. Phebe Hibbs 4  (William Hibbs III  3  William Hibbs Jr. 2  William Sr. 1)     b. Feb 14, 1732,  

Middletown, Bucks Co. Pennsylvania Colony  m. (1) Thomas Nelson, common law,  
m. (2) Dec, 4, 1760, in Bucks County, Pennsylvania Colony,   Joseph Smith  
m. (3) May 2, 1765, George Kinsey  

 Children of Phebe Hibbs and Joseph Smith are: 
       i. Timothy Smith, b. Oct 13, 1769 
      ii. John Smith, b. June 1772 
     iii. Rachel Smith, b. Oct 26, 1777 
     iv. James Smith, b. Jan 5, 1780 
      v. Ruth Smith, b. April 4, 1782 
 
4.19. Sarah Hibbs 4  (William Hibbs III  3  William Hibbs Jr. 2  William Sr. 1)  b. Jan. 14, 1732,  

in Middletown, Bucks Co. PA.  d. Greene Co. PA.   m. April 28, 1763 in Wrightstown,  
PA. Peter Blaker b. Jan 3, 1722 in Buckingham Twp, Bucks, Pennsylvania Colony.  
Son of  Samuel Blaker and Sarah Smith 

 Children of Sarah Hibbs and Peter Blaker are: 
       i. Ruth Blaker, b. 1767  m. Andrew McNee. 
      ii. John D. Blaker, b. 1765 in Bucks County  d. 1868   m. (1) Sarah Fenton.  

m. (2) Martha Cooper Canby. 
     iii. Rachel Blaker, b. 1769, Northampton Twp. Bucks Co. PA. m. John Irwin. 
     iv. Joseph Blaker, b. 1771, Wrightstown, Bucks County, PA.  d. before 1836 
  Cumberland Township, Greene Co. PA. 

     v. James Blaker, b. 1773 , Northampton Township, Bucks County, Pennsylvania.  
m. Mary “Polly” Dutton. 

     vi. Abraham Blaker, b. 1776 , Northampton Township, Bucks County, Pennsylvania.     
   vii. Amos Blaker, b. 1778 , Northampton Township, Bucks County, Pennsylvania. 

   viii. David Blaker, b. 1780;  d. Feb. 1855 , Greene Co. PA.   
 
4.20. William Hibbs IV 4  (William Hibbs III  3  William Hibbs Jr. 2  William Sr. 1)  b. Dec. 2. 1735 in  
 Middletown  Township, Bucks Co. PA.Colony. d.1820 in Loudoun Co. VA. m. (1) 'Rachel',  

m. (2) in 1757, Ruth Blaker, b. 1742, dau. of John Blaker and Catherine Williams  of  
Wrightstown MM Bucks Co. Pennsylvania Colony. 

 Children of William Hibbs IV and 'Rachel' are: 
       i. Mary S. Hibbs, 
      ii. Evelyn Hibbs, 
     iii. Margaret L. Hibbs, 
 Childen of William Hibbs IV and Ruth Blaker are: 
     iv. Sarah Hibbs, b. 1760  d. 1827, Knox Co. Ohio. m. Stephen (Seren) Macpherson. 
      v. Amos Hibbs, b. 1762 Byberry Township, Philadelphia County, Pennsylvania Colony  
  m. Mary Pool  Oct. 5, 1786, Loudoun Co. VA. Goose Creek MM. 
    vi. Mary Hibbs, b. June 16, 1768 Byberry Township, Philadelphia County, Pennsylvania Colony. 
  m. George Smith Jan. 29, 1789, Loudoun Co. VA. 
   vii. William Hibbs V, b. March 30, 1774, Byberry Township, Philadelphia Co. PA Colony.  

d. Aug 28, 1844 in Belmont Co. OH. m. Dec 2, 1802, Mary Creates, b. Sep 1781 in Virginia 
  viii. Valentine Hibbs, b. 1777 Byberry Township, Philadelphia County, Pennsylvania Colony.  

d. 1845. m. Margaret Lyons. 
 



4.21. James Hibbs 4 (William Hibbs III  3  William Hibbs Jr. 2  William Sr. 1)   b. Oct. 7, 1737 in Byberry, 
Philadelphia Co. Pennsylvania Colony.  d. 1800  m. at Wrightstown, MM PA, April 21, 1762  Sarah  
Blaker, b. 1744(est.) ; in Northampton Twp., Bucks Co. Pennsylvania Colony. Sarah is a daughter   
of John Blaker and Catherine Williams,  

 Child of James Hibbs and Sarah Blaker is : 
      i. Sarah Hibbs, m. Thomas Penrose, b. Sep 20, 1762.   

son:  i. Thomas Penrose Jr.  b. April 12, 1805. 
     ii. Jason Hibbs, b. 1763 in Wrightstown, MM PA 
    iii. Mahlon Hibbs, b. between 1765 and 1778. 
    iv. Ruth Hibbs, b. Dec. 16, 1779;  d. Feb 6, 1838.  m. Aug. 1, 1809 at Exeter Meeting, PA,  

Thomas Ellis III, b. 1764.  
 
4.22. Ann Hibbs 4  (William Hibbs III 3  William Hibbs Jr. 2  William Sr. 1)  b. Sep. 12, 1739 in  
 Middletown, Pa. m. Ralph Smith Dec. 10, 1761 in New Jersey. 
 Children of Ann Hibbs and Ralph Smith are: 
       i. Smith       ii. Smith. 
 
4.23. Benjamin Hibbs  4  (William Hibbs III 3 William Hibbs Jr. 2  William Sr. 1)   b. 1746.  d. Sep. 25, 1815.   

m. Nov. 24, 1778  Sarah Ann Hicks Worstal, b. 1755, at Wrightstown MM, Bucks County, PA. 
 Children of Benjamin Hibbs and Sarah  Worstal are: 
       i. Ann Hibbs, b. Oct 15, 1779. 
      ii. Mary Hibbs, b. March 6, 1782. 
     iii. Elizabeth Hibbs, b. March 15, 1784. 
     iv. Sarah Hibbs, b. Oct 10, 1786.  
      v. Susannah Hibbs, b. Feb 22, 1789.  
     vi. Benjamin Hibbs, b. May 28, 1791.  
    vii. James Hibbs, b. Oct 7, 1793.  
   viii. William Hibbs, b. March 24, 1796.  
 
4.24. Hannah Hibbs 4  (Jeremiah 3, William Jr. 2, William Sr. 1)  m. David Smith. 
 Children of Hannah Hibbs   and David Smith are: 
       i. Jeremiah Smith, b. Jan 21, 1762 PA. d. June 14, 1762 Bucks Co. PA. 
      ii. Margaret Smith, b. Sep. 6. 1763. PA. 
     iii. Marcy Smith, b.August 30, 1765  PA. 
     iv. Hannah Smith, b. July 3. 1767 PA. 
      v. Sarah Smith, b. June 5, 1769 PA. 
     vi. David Smith b. April 20, 1771, PA. 
    vii. Joseph Smith b. March 13, 1773, PA. 
   viii. John Smith b. Feb 21, 1775 PA. d. Sep. 8, 1778,  PA. 
      ix. George Smith b. Jan. 21, 1777, PA. 
       x. William Smith b. Jan. 11, 1779, PA. 
      xi. Ruth Smith b. September 13, 1781 PA. 
 
 

GENERATION NO. 5 
 
 
5.01. Elizabeth Hibbs 5  (William Hibbs 4  Joseph Hibbs 3  William Hibbs Jr. 2  William Sr. 1 )    

b. ~1752  d. Dec 1813;   m. Thomas West ~1850 
 Children of Elizabeth Hibbs and Thomas West are: 
       i. Mahlon Hibbs West, b. ~1783 , Harford, Maryland.  m. Mary Trego, b. Oct 3, 1788  

in Upper Makefield Township, Bucks County, PA. 
 
5.02. Levi Cooper 5  (Hannah 4  William Hibbs III  3 William Hibbs Jr. 2  William Sr. 1)    m. Rich. 
 Children of Levi Cooper and Unk. Rich are: 



       i. Levi Cooper. 
      ii. Benjamin Cooper. 
     iii. Samuel Cooper. 
     iv. Catherine Cooper. 
      v. William Cooper. 
 
5.03. Ann Cooper 5  (Hannah 4  William Hibbs III  3 William Hibbs Jr. 2  William Sr. 1)    

b. 1757   d. 1831;     m. (1) Daniel Kelly.  m. (2) Jabez Hubbell. 
Children of Ann Cooper and Daniel Kelly are: 

       i. Levi Kelly, b. 1780   d. 1828. 
      ii. Joseph Daniel Kelly, b. 1783   d. 1850. 
     iii. James Kelly, b. 1786, d. 1861. 
 
5.04. Hannah Cooper 5  (Hannah Hibbs 4 William Hibbs III  3 William Hibbs Jr. 2  William Sr. 1)    

b. 1771, d. 1853.  m. Samuel Johnson. 
 Children of Hannah Cooper and Samuel Johnson are: 
       i. William Johnson. 
      ii. Joseph Johnson. 
     iii. Margaret Johnson. 
     iv. Samuel Johnson. 
      v. James Johnson. 
     vi. Joseph Johnson. 
    vii. Ann Johnson. 
   viii. Elizabeth Johnson. 
     ix. Charles O. Johnson. 
      x. George W. Johnson. 
 
5.05. Susannah Cooper 5  (Hannah Hibbs 4  Joseph Sr. 3 William Hibbs Jr. 2 William Sr. 1)   

b. 1751 in Philadelphia, Pennsylvania Colony; m. Captain John Bruce 
Children of Susannah Cooper and Captain John Bruce are: 

       i. Abner Bruce 
      ii. Aaron Bruce 
     iii. John Bruce Jr. 
     iv. David Bruce 
      v. Betsey Bruce 

    vi. Susan Bruce 
   vii. Letiecia. Bruce 

 
NOTE: The text below states that John Bruce married Susan Cooper, Sister of William Cooper (below) 
and  
daughter of  Hannah Hibbs and James Cooper. While this possibility is being explored, it is feasible that 
the 
sister of Judge Cooper that Captain Bruce married was Susannah Cooper.  
 

Captain John Bruce 
 
Captain John Bruce was born in Holland and came to America with his parents when a small boy, and 
located in Pennsylvania. The Bruces remained in Pennsylvania but a short time, and then removed to  
Loudoun County, Virginia when John was still quite young. At the breaking out of the Revolutionary War, 
Mr. Bruce enlisted as a soldier and was appointed Captain and served under General Francis Marion. 
Captain Bruce saw a great deal of hard fighting during the American struggle for liberty. Captain Bruce’s  
old sword which he carried through the war is still in existence. When an old man, he gave it to his  
grandson and asked that he never allow it to be dishonored. After he had presented it to his grandson,  
he said “That sword went through the whole war and was always in the heat of battle”. That sword,  
he said, “cleft the scull of an Indian Chief, and wounded a Tory so he became an easy prisoner”. 



“Take it and keep it as a sacred memento is your Grandfather’s last request.” 
 
Captain John Bruce married Susan Cooper, sister of the late Judge William Cooper of Cooperstown,  
New York. The Cooper Family were natives of Virginia. Capt. Bruce had an issue of seven Children,  
Four sons and three daughters. His sons were Abner, Aaron, John Jr., and David. His daughters’  
names were Betsey, Susan, and Letiecia. 
He came to Otsego County from Virginia about 1798 and located near the town line between Milford  
and Laurens. He remained on the same farm until his death. 
Judge Cooper was anxious to have Captain Bruce come to this country, and as an inducement, he made  
him a present of the above named farm which he accepted with many thanks. His son David married Ruth  
Baker, and located near Edson Corners, was the parent of three children: one son and two daughters: 
     i. Theodore D. Bruce,  m. Orceilia Applebee 
    ii. Lucina Bruce,  m. Sylvester Sherman 
   iii. Aurealia Bruce, m. John Stewart 
 All were respectfully situated 
 
 
5.06. William C. Cooper 5  (Hannah Hibbs 4  Joseph Sr. 3 William Hibbs Jr. 2 William Sr. 1)   

b. 1754   d. Dec. 22, 1809   m. Elizabeth Fenimore. b. 1756 in N.J. d. Dec. 1818. 
 NOTE: 
  One of the welthiest landowners of the early republic.  

Founder of  Cooperstown, NY 
  Served as a judge and Congressman. 
  Father of author James Fenimore Cooper. 
 

Children of William Cooper and Elizabeth Fenimore are: 
       i. Richard Fenimore Cooper,  1775- March 6, 1813 
      ii. Hannah Cooper,  b. 1777 in Burlington NJ  d. Sep. 10, 1800 
     iii. Ann Cooper, b. 1779 
     iv. Isaac Cooper, 1781-1818. 
      v. Abraham Cooper, b. 1781. 
     vi. Abraham Cooper, b. 1782. 
    vii. Ann Cooper, 1784-1870 
   viii. Elizabeth Cooper, b. 1786. 
      ix. William Cooper, 1785-1818. 
       x. Samuel Cooper, 1787-1819. 
      xi. James Fenimore Cooper, b. Sep. 15, 1789, Burlington N.J., (Author)  d. Sep. 14, 1851 

Westchester Co. NY. m. Jan. 1, 1811 Susan Augusta DeLancey, b. Jan. 28, 1792-1852 
     xii. Henry Fry Cooper, b. 1792. 
 
5.07. Jacob Hibbs5 (Joseph Jr. 4 Joseph Sr. 3 William Hibbs Jr. 2 William Sr. 1)  b. 1769 in Loudoun Co. VA. 
 d. March 16, 1838 in Fairmont, Marion Co. VA. m. 1794, Jane Huggins, b. 1773  

in Loudoun, Virginia d. Nov 13, 1833 
 Children of Jacob Hibbs Jr. and Jane Huggins are: 
       i. John Hibbs. b. Nov. 18, 1805 in Fairmont, Maroin County,  Virginia;  

d. June 5, 1886 in Glover’s Gap, WV.   
m. March 1825 Lucinda Jane Amos, b. 1808 in Glover’s Gap, VA.  d. 1842 

      ii. Samuel Hibbs, b. Sep. 15, 1794 in Greene Co. PA. m. (1) Anna Rice, b. 1817; d. Aug. 4, 1863 
  m. (2) Margeret Boor, b. 1855. 
     iii. Thomas Hibbs, b. Oct. 28, 1797 in Greene Co. PA.  d. June 24, 1871.  m. 1817 Anna Wiliman. 

   iv. Jacob Hibbs,  b. 1799 in Greene Co. PA  d. March 15, 1888  m. April 16, 1825 Millie Wilson in  
Monongalia, County, VA  

    v. William Hibbs, b. May 3, 1801 in Fairmont, VA. d. May 7, 1887  m. Lovicy Wildman. 
   vi. Elizabeth ‘Nellie’ Hibbs, b. March 31, 1803  in Fairmont, VA. d. May 15, 1856.   

m. 1822 Robert Davis. 
 



5.08.  Joseph Hibbs III 5 (Joseph Jr. 4 Joseph Sr. 3 William Hibbs Jr. 2 William Sr. 1) b. 1761 in Byberry  
Township, PA. Colony.  Married 1779.   Spouse Name Unknown. 

 Children of Joseph Hibbs III and (UNK) are: 
       i. James Hibbs, b. 1784 in Nelson County, Kentucky. 
      ii. Polly Hibbs, b. ~1786 in Nelson County, Kentucky. 
     iii. Isaac Hibbs, b. ~1793 in Virginia d. after 1850 in Fountain County, Indiana.  

Isaac Hibbs married Jane Croase in Madison County, Ohio on 
6 March 1816. Marriage performed by Jim Smith, J. P 

     iv. Rachel Hibbs, b. 1794 in Vermont. 
      v. Elizabeth Hibbs, b. Sep. 1795 in Nelson County, Kentucky.  d. Dec 21, 1834 in Malvern,  

Mills County, Iowa.  m. Jan 13, 1817 in Nelson County, KY George Foxworthy. 
     vi. John Hibbs, b. Apr 4, 1786 in in Fountain County, Indiana. m. Feb 17, 1811 in Pickaway  

County, Ohio;  Mary Phebus, b. Mar 14, 1792 in Kentucky 
    vii. Joseph Hibbs IV, b. 1801 in Virginia. d. March 17, 1867 in Fountain County, Indiana.  
 
5.09. Sarah “Sally” Hibbs  5  (Joseph Hibbs Jr. 4 Joseph 3  William Hibbs Jr. 2 William Sr. 1) b. 1764   

m. 1779 Adam Emery in Frederick Co. MD. 
 Children of “Sally” Hibbs  and Adam Emery are: 
       i. Isaac Emery, b. 1781 or 1782  Bedford Co.VA. d. June 21, 1854 in Hardin Co. KY.  

m. Elizabeth Mudd.   
      ii. Joseph Emery,  
     iii. Sarah “Sally” Emery, 
     iv. Mary “Mussy” or “Mercy” Emery,  
      v. Elizabeth “Fanny” Emery, 
     vi. January “Janny” Emery, 
 
5.10. Lacy Hibbs  5  (Jacob Hibbs 4  Joseph 3.  William Hibbs Jr. 2 William Sr. 1)  

b. 1762 Cumberland Co., PA. , d. Dec. 30, 1819 in Greene Co. PA. m. Sarah Craft. 
Children of Lacy Hibbs and Sarah Craft are: 

        i. Hibbs 6. 
      ii. John Hibbs b. Jan. 1, 1791, Greene Co. PA. d. Jan 13, 1881, Fayette Co. PA.  

m. April 12, 1821, Fayette Co. Pa. Jane Finley,  b. June 7, 1802  
    iii. Tamar Hibbs, b. Oct 26, 1792 Greene Co. PA. d. May 8. 1872, Fayette Co. PA.  

m. Maxwell Dearth, May 9, 1811. 
    iv. Jonah Hibbs, b. May 23, 1794 Greene Co. PA. d. Nov. 25, 1856, Fayette Co. PA.  
  m. (1)   Phoebe Woodward c. 1820. m. (2) Nancy Ann Jeffries. 
     v. Elizabeth  Hibbs, b. Feb. 10, 1796  d. 1796 Fayette Co. PA. 
    vi. Mary Hibbs, b. Oct 12, 1797, Fayette Co. PA. d. Jan 26, 1876, Fayette Co. PA.  

m. Alexander Gibson, June 24, 1824, Fayette Co. PA. 
   vii. Annie Hibbs, b. June 17, 1799, Fayette Co. PA. d. Jan. 16, 1881, Fayette Co. PA. 
  viii. Samuel C. Hibbs, b. Feb 16, 1802, Fayette Co. PA. d. Sep.22, 1883  

m. Elizabeth Beal, Jan. 1829. 
     ix. Aaron Hibbs, b. May 21,1804, Fayette Co. PA. d. 1867, Guernsey Co. Oh.  

m. Eliza Whitehall, 1834 Fayette Co. PA. 
      x. David Hibbs, b. July 15, 1809,  Fayette Co. PA. d. May 16, 1868, Fayette Co. PA.  

m. Hannah Walters, April 18, 1839 Fayette Co. PA.   
 
5.11. Mary Hibbs 5   (Jacob Hibbs 4  Joseph 3  William Hibbs Jr. 2 William Sr. 1)    

b. Dec. 26, 1764, Loudoun Co. VA. d. March 17, 1836 in Greene Co. PA. 
m. Sep. 3, 1782, Peter Myers. 

 Children of Mary Hibbs and Peter Myers are: 
       i. Jacob Myers, b. Oct. 11. 1784 in Greene Co. PA. d. Feb. 24, 1862 in Licking Co. Ohio. 
  m. Mary Corbly 
      ii. Sarah Myers, b. March 1786. m. William Bailey. 
     iii. Peter Myers, b. July 29, 1787 in Greene Co. PA. d. Nov. 30, 1830. m. Pleasante Corbly. 



     iv. Phoebe Myers, b. 1794 in Greene Co. PA. d. April 19, 1890 in Preston Co. WV 
  m. Charles Boyles. 
      v. John Myers, b. 1795 in Greene Co. PA. d. Jan. 16, 1865. m. Orpha Gregg. 
     vi. Mary Myers, b. March 9, 1796 in Greene Co. PA. d. Dec. 2, 1870 in Jollytown, PA. 
  m. Justus Eakin. 
    vii. Joseph Myers, b. Sep. 9, 1797 in Greene Co. PA. d. 1878 in Riverside, Iowa.  

m. (1) Mary Gregg   m. (2) Ester Bennett. 
   viii. Elizabeth Myers, b. 1798 in Greene Co. PA. 
 
5.12. Aaron Hibbs 5  (Jacob Hibbs 4  Joseph 3 William Hibbs Jr. 2 William Sr. 1) b. 1766 Loudoun Co. VA. ,  

d. June, 1852, Adams Co. Ohio. m. (1) 1792 Catherine Humphries   m. (2) Catherine Craft . 
 Children of Aaron Hibbs and Catherine Craft or Catherine Humphries are:  

      i. Jacob Hibbs, b. Nov.5, 1793, Greene Co. PA d. July 12, 1852, in Union Twp Scioto,  
Co. Ohio.   m. March 3, 1814 Rebecca Lucas 

     ii. Cassandra Anne "Cassie" Hibbs, b. 1795 in Greene Co. PA; d. 1860.  
m. May 11, 1811 George Biddle in Adams County, Ohio 
m. Henry Mershon 

   iii. Joseph Hibbs, b. 1796 in Greene Co. PA 
    iv. Aaron Hibbs Jr. , b. 1797 Adams Co. Ohio;  d. May 27, 1871  Worth Co. MO.  

m.Sep 11, 1817  Dorothy Zink. 
    v. Sarah Hibbs, b. 1800;  m. Dec. 29, 1821 Adams Co. Ohio Henry Utt.   

John Chapman officiated. 
        vi. Samuel Sweeney Hibbs, b. 1808, in Adams Co. Ohio; d. March 15, 1890  m. Sarah Tenner   
   vii. Priscilla Hibbs, b. 1814 m. Joseph O’Brihat 
  viii. Mary Hibbs, b. March 6, 1825 in Adams Co. Ohio  d. July 22, 1916 
 
5.13. Tamar Hibbs 5   (Jacob Hibbs 4  Joseph 3  William Hibbs Jr. 2 William Sr. 1)   

b. 1769 in Loudoun Co. VA   m. 1784  John Thomas Purdum. 
                 Children of  Tamar Hibbs and John Thomas Purdum are: 
       i. Mary Purdum,  m. Henry Wardlaw 
      ii. Isaac W. Purdum, m. Hannah Hedkins  (This could be incorrect, notes in internet source 
  indicate Isaac Waters Purdum is the son of Aaron Purdum and Nancy Waters.) 
  See: http://www.purdum.accessgenealogy.com  
     iii. Reuben Purdum, m. Georganna LNU 
     iv. Jonah Purdum 
NOTE: The Purdum charts are incomplete and are being developed by the Purdum family. 
 
5.14.  Jonah Hibbs  5   (Jacob Hibbs 4  Joseph 3  William Hibbs Jr. 2  William Sr. 1)      

b. 1772 Loudoun Co. VA.  d. 1839 in Arkansas.  m. Lucinda 
                 Children of  Jonah Hibbs and Lucinda are: 
       i. Zachariah C. Hibbs, m. Sep 4, 1823 Sarah Cresley 
      ii. Jonah Hibbs Jr. , m. Sep 8, 1824 Mary Hedge  
    iii. Mary Hibbs, m.  Nov 29, 1829 Robert Whyte   
    iv. Aaron Lacy Hibbs, m. Jan 25, 1835Martha Abbington  
     v. James Hibbs 
    vi. David Hibbs 
   vii. Greene Hibbs 

 viii. Lucinda Hibbs, m. Andrew Caruthers 
 
5.15. Isaac Hibbs II  5  (Isaac 4  Joseph 3 William Hibbs Jr. 2  William Hibbs 1)      
 b. 1777 In Bedford Co. VA. died after 1850 Graves Co. KY.   m.(1) April 10, 1798,  

Candes Edwards, in Nelson Co. Kentucky. Daughter of William Edwards.     
m.(2) Elizabeth 

                Child of Isaac Hibbs and Candes Edwards is: 
        i. Isaac Hibbs III "Ike" b. 1816 Hopkins Co. KY.  d. After 1860 Graves Co.  KY 



                 Children of  Isaac Hibbs and Elizabeth are: 
      ii. Martha Hibbs b. 1839 Graves Co. KY. m. John Frazier. 
     iii. Jonathan b. 1840 Graves Co. KY. 
                    iv. Caswell "Cassy" Hibbs b. 1842  m. Elizabeth. 
 
5.16. Nathan H. Hibbs  5  ( Isaac 4  Joseph 3 William Hibbs Jr. 2  William Hibbs 1)    

b. 1779 Bedford Co. Va. d. July 1860 in Hopkins Co. KY.  Buried in Old Richland Cemetery. 
m. (1) June 1, 1808 Mary Rachel "Polly" Bourland, b. April 9, 1790 in Laurens Co. SC.  
dau. of John Bourland (1762-1844)and Mary Loving in Hopkins Co. KY.  
m.(2) Oct. 19, 1846 Polly Manahan.   

                Children of  Nathan H. Hibbs and Mary Rachel "Polly" Bourland, are: 
       i. Tolbert Hibbs, b. Mar. 29, 1809  KY. d. Feb. 17, 1892 Hopkins Co. KY.  

m. Dec. 30, 1837 Elizabeth Osburn. 
      ii. Nathan H. Hibbs Jr. , b. 1810. 
     iii. William Hibbs, b. 1812.  m. Maria F. Herring Nov. 9, 1838. 
     iv. Eliza Hibbs, b. Dec. 29, 1813. m. (1) Dec. 24, 1846 Henry H. Rehling.  

m. (2) Isaac Osburn son of Nicholas Osburn and Rachel Hibbs  m. (3) William Kistner 
      v. Sarah “Sally” Hibbs, b. Aug. 9, 1816  d. June 23, 1849  m. Jan. 29, 1835 Solomon W. Hart. 

    vi.. John S. Hibbs, b. 1817 Hopkins Co. KY. d. 1834 Hopkins Co. KY. m. Eliza Dorriss. 
    vii. Sardenia R. Hibbs, b. 1821.  m. (1) Abraham Goad.  m. (2) James A Moore. 

  viii. John M. Hibbs, b. 1822.  m. Jan, 21, 1847 Nancy A. Hill. 
      ix. Jerimiah  Valentine Hibbs, b. c.1824 in Hopkins Co. KY.  m. Belinda Hibbs. 
      x. Nathan A. Hibbs, b. Jan. 1, 1825, KY.  d. Sep. 19, 1909 in Hopkins Co. KY.   

m. (1)Nancy D. Utley  m. (2) Isabella Herrin, m. (3) Sarah Mitchell.  
m. (4) Polly Satterfield. 

                 Children of  Nathan H. Hibbs and Polly Manahan are: 
      xi. James Morgan Hibbs, b. Aug. 16, 1848 Kentucky; d. 1919.   

m. Dec. 13, 1877 Melissa Jane Tippett. 
     xii. Martha Alice Hibbs b. 1851, KY. 
    xiii. Joel Hibbs, b. 1855, KY. 
    xiv. Bennett Hibbs, b. 1857, KY. 
 
5.17. Samuel Hibbs 5   (Isaac  4  Joseph 3  William Hibbs Jr. 2  William Sr. 1)       
 b. c.1764 in Loudoun Co. VA. d. c.1828 in Pickwick Co. Ohio.   
 m. Eva James Oct. 18, 1791 in Bedford Co. VA. By Joseph Drury, J.P. 
 Child of Samuel Hibbs and Eva James is: 
       i. John Hibbs, b. 1807 in Bedford County, Virginia 
 
5.18.  Rachel Hibbs  5  (Isaac 4  Joseph 3 William Hibbs Jr. 2  William Hibbs 1)  

b. 1765 in Loudoun Co. VA. d. Jan. 9, 1859 in Long Lick, Bullitt Co. KY.  
 m. Nicholas Osburn Jan. 11, 1786 in Bedford Co Virginia. 
 Children of Rachel Hibbs and Nicholas Osburn are: 
       i. John Osburn,  m. Oct. 8, 1811 Sally Gardener in Nelson County. KY.  

Sally is step daughter of John Lloyd. 
      ii. Isaac Osburn,  b. 1792 in Coxes Creek, Nelson County, Kentucky. d. April, 1881. 
  m. Sep 9, 1815  Jan Trellkill 
                    iii. Sarah “Sally” Osburn, b. July 20, 1797 in Nelson County. KY. d. Sep 6, 1873  

 m. Sep. 29, 1812, in Nelson County Kentucky, Isaac T. Jenkins,  
b. Nov 30, 1788 in Maryland   

     iv. Elizabeth Osburn, b. 1802. m. Nov 19, 1822 William Taylor in Nelson County, Kentucky. 
      v. Margaret Osburn, b. 1804 in Nelson Co. KY.  m. (1) Feb. 25, 1822  Samuel Crawford in  

Nelson Co., KY.    m. (2) William Anderson. 
 
5.19. Joseph Hibbs  6  (Isaac 4 Joseph Sr. 3 William Hibbs Jr. 2 William Sr. 1)  b. c.1768 , Loudoun Co. VA.  

d. Indiana.  m. (1) Frankey  " Frances " Atkinson Feb. 25, 1790 in Bedford Co. VA. By Nathaniel  



Shrewsbury J.P. m. (2) Rachel Enlow on Dec 7, or Dec 18, 1800 in Bardstown, Nelson County, KY. 
Children of Joseph Hibbs and Rachel Enlow are: 
      i. Joseph Hibbs, b. 1803 in KY.  d. April 3, 1869 Fountain County, Indiana m. Susannah Kelly. 
     ii. Henry Hibbs, b. ~1810 in Kentucky.  m. (1) Bethany Kelly.  m. (2) Catherine Richardson 
      i. John Hibbs, b. in Fountain County, Indiana 
     ii. Rachel Hibbs,  
    iii. Isaac Hibbs, b.  in Fountain County, Indiana 
    iv. Delilah Hibbs,  
     v. Maria Hibbs,  
    v i. Elizabeth Hibbs,  
   vii. Jacob Hibbs, b.~ 1825 in Ohio m. (1) Elizabeth Wade;  m. (2) Rebecca Jane Rivers 
   vii. Mary Hibbs, b. March 6, 1825 in Adams County, OH; d. July 22, 1916 In Worth County MO 
 m. (1) William O. Clark.  m. (2) Nathaniel Mitchell 

 
 
5.20. Elizabeth Hibbs  5  (Isaac 4  Joseph 3 William Hibbs Jr. 2 William Hibbs 1)  

b. 1772 in Va. d. Nov. 4, 1865 in Harrisburg, Saline County, Illinois. Buried in Cottage Grove  
Cemetary, Saline County, Illinois.  m. Nov. 28, 1791 John Slayden Jr. in Bedford Co. VA. John  
was born Sep. 12, 1773 in Lickinghole Creek, St. James Parish, Goochland County, VA., son  
of John Slayden (1730-1817) and Susannah Hodges (1734-1781)d. Oct. 1840, in Madisonville,  
Hopkins County, Kentucky.  
Buried in Browder Cemetery, Madisonville, Hopkins County, Kentucky. 

                 Children of Elizabeth Hibbs and John Slayden are: 
                      i. Rachel Slayden  b. August 7, 1794, Nelson Co. KY. d.  Nov. 7, 1884 Saline Co. Il.  
  m. William G. Bourland c. 1812, Hopkins Co. KY.  

     ii. Susannah Slayden, b. Oct. 1797, Nelson, KY m. Elijah Timmons. 
     iii. James Slayden, b. April 12, 1799, Nelson, KY.  d. Oc. 29, 1857, Madisonville,  

Madison Township, Hopkins, KY    m. Chelly Elizabeth Bailey, b. Dec. 2, 1797 
Corydon Township, Henderson, KY. d. Feb. 2, 1864, Madisonville KY. 

     iv. Isham Browder Slayden, b. 1800, Nelson County, KY   d. bef. Oct. 16, 1850, Curran  
Precinct, Saline, IL.  m. 11 Aug. 1825 Sophia B. Kirkwood in Nelson County, KY. 

      v. Elizabeth Slayden, b. 1802 , Nelson, KY   m. Marvell Hewlett. 
     vi. Mary “Polly” Slayden, b. 1803 Nelson, KY   d. 1842.  m. James Carnahan. 

   vii. Sarah “Sallie” Slayden, b. 1805, Richland Creek, Madison Township, Hopkins Co. KY. 
  d. Oct. 3, 1844, Gallatin, Illinois.   m. Hezekiah Strutton Sisk. 
  viii. Martha “Patsy” Slayden, b. 1808 Richland Creek, Madison Township, Hopkins Co. KY. 
  m. Benjamin Lynn.  Child. i Nancy Lynn, b. 1839 McLean KY 
    ix. Julia Ann Slayden, b. 1812 Richland Creek, Madison Township, Hopkins Co. KY. 
  m. Jan 2, 1882 Williamson Stull, Madisonville Township, Hopkins Co. KY. 
     x. Shelby Slayden, b. 1813 Richland Creek, Madison Township, Hopkins Co. KY. 
  d. after June 7, 1860, Liberty Township Stoddard MO. m. Sarah Stull. 
    xi. John Jackson Slayden, b. May 5, 1816.  d. 1898. m. Hannah M. Roark. 
 
5.21.  Jonathan Hibbs  5  (Isaac 4  Joseph 3 William Hibbs Jr. 2 William Hibbs 1)   

b. c.1780 in Bedford Co. VA. d. 1836 in Nelson Co. KY. m. Mrs. Lydia Miller Grable  
July 31, 1806 in Nelson Co. KY. 
Child of Jonathan Hibbs and Lydia Miller is: 
     i. Alfred B. Hibbs, b. 1809 in Nelson Co. KY     m. (1) Nov 1, 1832 Mary A. Brashears,  

b. Aug 12, 1810.    m. (2) Oct 5, 1837 Margaret Brashears, b. c. 1812 
 
5.22. William Hibbs  5  (Isaac 4  Joseph 3 William Hibbs Jr. 2 William Hibbs 1)   

b. c.1785 in Bedford Co. VA. d. c. 1830 in Nelson Co. KY.  m. (1) Janet A. Thomas Jan. 22, 1803  
in Nelson Co. KY.  m.(2) Mrs. Gorgia Ann "Nancy" Linthicarn  Irwin May 4, 1824 in Nelson Co.  
KY. Nancy was born May 1, 1802 in Maryland. d. April 30, 1899 in Kirksville,  
St.Louis County, Missouri. 
Children of William Hibbs and Janet Thomas are: 



        i. Mahala Hibbs, b. 1810 Nelson Co. KY. d. 1849 Keokuk Co, Iowa (Cholera)  
m. John H Clark, May 19, 1831, Nelson Co. KY. bondsman bro. Jonathan Hibbs 

      ii. Henderson Hibbs, b.1813 Nelson Co KY. d. October 21. 1870. m. Frances Briscoe, April 28, 
   

1836, Nelson Co. KY. 
     iii. Sarah Ann Hibbs, b. 1815 Nelson Co. KY. d. October 26, 1854, Bullitt Co. KY. 
     iv. William T. Hibbs, b. 1820, Nelson Co. KY. d. 1833 Nelson Co. KY. 
      v. Wilson Hibbs. b. 1822, Nelson Co. KY. (mentally retarded). 
     vi. Jonathan Hibbs, b. November 9, 1807, Nelson Co. KY. d. October 11, 1876, Nelson Co. KY. 
 
 Children of William Hibbs and Mrs. Irwin are: 
    vii. Jennet Ann Hibbs, b. October 7, 1825, Nelson Co. KY. d. July 12, 1904,  Johnson Co. Iowa.   
  m. John Tucker, October 7, 1842, Nelson Co. KY. 
     viii. Dr. Irwin Hibbs, b. July 19, 1828, Nelson Co. KY. m. Melvina (?). 
 
5.23. John H. Hibbs  5  (Isaac 4  Joseph 3 William Hibbs Jr.2  William Hibbs 1)      

b. 1787 in Bedford Co. VA. d. 1860, Hopkins Co. KY. m. (1) Sarah Hibbs  in 1813,  
Hardin Co. KY. m.(2) Nancy Linder December 19, 1808 In Nelson Co. KY. 

  Children of John Hibbs and Sarah Hibbs are: 
       i. Mahlon T Hibbs, b. 1825-26, Hardin Co. KY. 
      ii. Luther Hibbs, b. 1829 Hardin Co. KY. 
     iii. James H. Hibbs, b. 1833, Hardin Co. KY. m. Mary A. Ruddele, Dec. 13, 1863, Hopkins  

County, Kentucky. 
 
5.24. Joseph Cooper 5 (William Jacob Cooper  4 Sarah Hibbs 3  William Hibbs Jr. 2  William Sr. 1 )   

b. 1771  Union Co. SC   m. Elizabeth Jordan. 
 Children of William Joseph Cooper and Elizabeth Jordan are: 
       i. Henry Cooper, b. 1789 Union Co. SC 
      ii. Stephan Cooper, b. 1793 Union Co. SC 
     iii. James Cooper, b. 1797 Union Co. SC 
     iv. Lewis Jordan Cooper, b. 1799 Union Co. SC  m. Jane Cumbaa 
      v. John J. Cooper, b. 1803 Union Co. SC 
 
5.25. James Cooper Jr.5  (Hannah Hibbs 4  William Hibbs III 3  William Hibbs Jr.2 William Hibbs 1)  

 b. Mar. 6, 1753  at Moreland, Bucks County, Pennsylvania; d. May 1, 1849 in Oswego,  
New York.  m. (1) Naomi Nelson.  m.(2) Mary Albritson.  m.(3) Sarah Comly. 

 Children of James Cooper Jr. and Naomi Nelson are: 
       i. Hannah Cooper. 
      ii. Caroline Cooper.  
     iii. Naomi Cooper. 
 Child of James Cooper Jr. and Mary Albritson is: 
     iv. William Cooper, b. 1791 
 Children of James Cooper Jr. and Sarah Comly are: 
     v. Cortland Comly Cooper. 
    vi. George W. Cooper. 
   vii. Sarah Ann Cooper. 
  viii. Henry Augustus Cooper. 
    ix. James Cooper. 
     x. William Cooper. 
    xi. Strickland Cooper. 

  xii. Hamilton Cooper, b. 1806  N.Y. d. 1851 in Wheatland, Wis consin. m. Mary Ann Dole. 
 

5.26.  John D. Blaker 5 (Sarah Hibbs 4  William Hibbs III  3  William Hibbs Jr. 2  William Sr. 1)   
b. 1768  d. 1868  in Bucks County, PA. m. (1) Sarah Fenton. m. (2) Martha Cooper Canby. 

 Children of .  John Blaker and Sarah Fenton are: 



       i. Sarah Blaker, b. Sep. 14, 1800, Loudoun Co. VA  d. Aug. 14, 1870. 
      ii. James Oliver Blaker, b. 1805 Loudoun Co. VA. d. June 25, 1877. 
     iii. John Blaker, b. 1801, Loudoun Co, VA   
    iv. Mary Catherine Blaker, b. April 12, 1807, Loudoun Co, VA  d. Dec. 28, 1866. 
     v. Susan Blaker, b. 1809,  Loudoun Co, VA  m. William Shields 
    vi. Matilda Blaker, b. May 29, 1810, Loudoun Co, VA  d. Dec. 26, 1885. 
   vii. Jane H. Blaker, b. Dec. 16, 1812, Loudoun Co, VA  d. May 15. 1882. 
  viii. Harriet Blaker, b. May 18, 1814, Loudoun Co, VA  d. 1890; m. Joel White. 
     ix. Icey Blaker, b. Oct.9, 1817, Loudoun Co, VA  d. Jan. 5, 1880; m. Albert Francis. 
      x. Fenton D. Blaker, b. July 3, 1821,  Loudoun Co, VA  d. Sep.11, 1886. 
     xi. Lucy Ellen Blaker, b. 1819, Loudoun Co, VA  d. 1875. 
  Children of .  John Blaker and Martha Cooper Canby are: 
    xii. Charles Blaker, b. in Bucks County, PA. 
   xiii. Sarah Ann Blaker, b. in Bucks County, PA.  m. Eli Buckman. 
  
5.27.  Joseph Blaker 5 (Sarah Hibbs 4  William Hibbs III  3  William Hibbs Jr. 2  William Sr. 1)  b. 1771 in  
 Wrightstown, Bucks County, PA. d. Before 1836 in Cumberland Township, Greene Co. PA. 
 m. Catherine Clutter. 
 Children of .  Joseph Blaker and Catherine Clutter are: 
       i. John B. Blaker, b. 1815. 
      ii. Anne Blaker, b. 1820.  d. before 1833. 
 
5.28.  David Blaker 5 (Sarah Hibbs 4  William Hibbs III  3  William Hibbs Jr. 2  William Sr. 1)  

b. 1780  Northampton Township, PA.    d. Feb. 1855,  Greene Co. PA.   
m. Abigal. 

 Children of .  David Blaker and Abigal are: 
       i. John Blaker, b. Mar 3, 1810  PA.  d. July 24, 1868, Greene Co. PA. 
      ii. David Blaker, b. 1817, PA. d. 1883, Green Co. PA. 
     iii. Rebecca Blaker, b. Aug. 18, 1820, PA. d. Feb. 14, 1888 , Brownsville, Fayette County, PA. 
  m. Barnet Anderson, June 10, 1841. 
     iv. Benjiman Blaker, b. May 5, 1823, Greene Co. PA. d. Dec. 19, 1900, Clayton Co. Ia. 
      v. Heaton Blaker, b. Oct. 20, 1824, Greene Co. PA. d. April 3, 1888. Greene Co. PA. 
     vi. Eaton Blaker, b. 1826, Greene Co. PA.  m. Elsie Smith, 1856. 
 
5.29.  Sarah Hibbs 5  (William HibbsIV 4  William Hibbs III 3 William Hibbs Jr.2  William Hibbs 1)   

b. 1760, died 1827  (Probably Knox Co. Ohio) m. Stephan  McPherson, Aug 29, 1791 in  
Goose Creek, MM Loudoun Co. VA. 
Children of Sarah Hibbs and Stephen McPherson are: 

      i. Ruth Mc Pherson  b. 1792, Goose Creek, MM Loudoun Co. VA. d. 1827.   
m. Thomas Rahern. 

     ii. Nancy Ann McPherson b. 1795, Goose Creek, MM Loudoun Co. VA.  m. John Brown. 
    iii. Stephen Mc Pherson III b. August 12, 1797, Goose Creek, MM Loudoun Co. VA.  

d. July 17, 1850, Essex Township, Clinton Co. Michigan.  m. Mary Brown. 
 
5.30. Amos Hibbs 5   (William Hibbs IV 4  William Hibbs III  3  William Hibbs Jr. 2  William Sr. 1)   

b. 1762 Byberry Township, Philadelphia County, Pennsylvania Colony  
 m. Mary Pool  Oct. 5, 1786, Loudoun Co. VA. Goose Creek MM.  Daughter of Benjamin Pool and  
 Rebekah 'Parker' Pool of Loudoun County VA. (Verified by; Encyclopedia of American Quaker  

Genealogy: Virginia) 
 Children of Amos Hibbs and Mary Pool  are: 
       i. Benjamin Hibbs, b. c. 1787 
      ii. Mahlon Nicholas Hibbs, b. 1800; d. 1850 in Ottumwa, Wapello Co. Iowa. 
  m. Elizabeth Hurst 
 
5.31. William Hibbs V  5 ( William Hibbs IV 4  William Hibbs III 3  William Hibbs Jr. 2   William Sr. 1)    



b. March 30, 1774 in Byberry Township, PA. d. August 28, 1844 in Belmont Co. Ohio.  
m. Dec 2, 1802 in Loudoun Co. VA, Mary Creates, b. Sep 9, 1781 in Virginia. d. Feb 12, 1832  
in Guernsey County, Ohio. 

 Children of William Hibbs  and Mary Creates are: 
       i. Ruth Hibbs, b. Sep. 5, 1803: d. Nov. 7, 1803, Loudoun Co. VA. 
      ii. Elizabeth Hibbs, b. Oct 24, 1804 Loudoun Co. Va; d. July 25, 1841 in Guernsey County,  

Ohio.    m. 1831 Samuel Briggs, b. Oct 30, 1796 
     iii.. Valentine Hibbs 6, b. Jan 30, 1807, Loudoun Co. VA. 
     iv. Amos Hibbs, b. May 4, 1809 in Loudoun Co. VA. d. between 1887 and 1898 Guernsey Co. 
  VA. m. Aug 26, 1834  Elizabeth Ratcliff, d. March 9, 1875 
     v. Anne Hibbs,b. Dec 13, 1811 in Loudoun Co. VA  
                   vi. William B. Hibbs, b. May 8, 1814  in Guernsey County, Ohio. Death by drowning,  

Skunk River, Des Moines, Iowa. 
   vii. Jason A. Hibbs, b. July 17, 1816 in Guernsey County, Ohio. d. Jan 5, 1892 in Cloud County,  

Kansas.   m. May 01, 1839 Ann Barber, b. Dec 22, 1820 
  viii. George Hibbs, b. Nov 20, 1819 in Guernsey County, Ohio. d. Mar 31, 1828 in Guernsey  

County, Ohio, Buried in Guernsey Quaker Cemetary. 
.     ix. Mary Hibbs, b. July 30, 1822 in Guernsey County, Ohio 
     x. Elijah Hibbs, b, Aug 21, 1824 in Guernsey County, Ohio. d. Aug 28, 1824 
    xi. Mancy Hibbs. 
   xii. Single Hibbs. 
  xiii. Dakota Bill Hibbs  
 
5.32. Valentine Hibbs 5  (William Hibbs IV 4  William Hibbs III 3  William Hibbs Jr. 2, William Sr. 1)     

b. 1777, Byberry  Township, PA. Colony. d. 1845. m. Margaret  Lyons   (d. 1842). 
Children of Valentine Hibbs and Margaret  Lyons are: 

        i. William Valentine Hibbs, b. Sep. 26, 1800, Wheeling VA. d. April 2, 1888 in Mitchellville,  
  Polk Co. IA.  m. Aug 22, 1822 in Harrison Co., Ohio, Sarah Hollett, b. May 22, 1807 in 
  Freeport, Harrison Co., Ohio 
       ii. John Samuel Hibbs, b 1803, Wheeling VA. d. 1872, Illinois. Quaker Minister and farmer 

 m. (1) Amelia Von Buskirk c.1830 m. (2) unk. 
     iii. Mary Hibbs. b. 1805-06.  m.  Jacob Romans Dec. 20, 1826. 
     iv. James Hibbs, b. 1807; d. March 4, 1861 Rock Island, IL. m. Mary Burrows July 23, 1829 

in Guernsey Co. Ohio. 
     v. Tacey (or Lucy) Hibbs, b. 1809 Loudoun, VA  m. Jan 15, 1829 in Harrison, Ohio,  

John Manlove Whealdon, b. Dec 20, 1808 in Ohio 
    vi. Ruth B. Hibbs, b. April, 1810 Loudoun, VA.; d. Jan 14, 1886 Louisa Co. IA. m. Dec. 2, 1830   

Samuel Winder in Guernsey Co. Ohio. 
    vii. Margaret Ann Hibbs, b. 1811 in Harrison County , Ohio. m. Sep. 19, 1833 Nathan Whealdon  

in Guernsey Co. Ohio. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


